
Standards Committee

Wednesday, 15th January, 2020
Conference Room 1,
Blackburn Town Hall

6.00 pm

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
23rd October 2019 2 - 5

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declarations of Interest Form 6

4.  Personal Safety for Elected Members
Personal Safety Guide Report January 2020
Personal-safety-for-elected-members

7 - 19

5.  Member Training 2019/2020 Update
Member Training - Annual report
Appendix 1 - Classroom Member Training 2019-20
Copy of Copy of Appendix 2 - MeLearning Platform 
Online course list and usage

20 - 32

6.  Guidance for Councillors on Personal References
Councillors Advice on Reference Requests January 
2020
Appendix Guidance for councillors.referernce requests

33 - 36

7.  Complaints Update
Complaints report to January 2020 37 - 38

Date Published: 7th January 2020
Denise Park, Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee
Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 23 October 2019

PRESENT – Councillors, , Afzal, Casey, Fazal, Gunn, Hussain, McGurk, 
Pearson, Slater and Whittle.

OFFICERS - David Fairclough, Asad Laher, Graham Fawcett, Fiona 
Eastwood, Phil Llewellyn and Shannon Gardiner.

RESOLUTIONS

15  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Alan Eastwood (Independent Person), Stewart Wright (Independent Person) 
Daniel Wilde (Parish Councillor) and Paul Fletcher (Independent Person)

16  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th June 
2019, be agreed as a correct record. 

17  Declarations of Interest

No Declarations of Interest were submitted. 

18  Members Training & Induction 2019/20 - Equality & Inclusion 
Workshop

Graham Fawcett updated the Committee on the development of an Equality 
and Inclusion Workshop to which all Councillors would be invited and 
expected to attend. 

An outline plan on the Equality and Inclusion Works
[...]
s Guide to Handling Intimidation

A report was submitted to discuss the Local Government Association (LGA) 
guide to handling intimidation which was published on 4th July 2019. The guide 
covers topics such as how to handle abuse, both face-to-face, letters or online 
and the legal and practical remedies, including the nature of the criminal 
offences involved and the LGA have confirmed this will be continuously 
updated with the latest advise and information available. 

The Monitoring Officer circulated the guide to all Councillors in Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council on the date of publication and advised that a review 
of the guide alongside our current local general advice to members be 
considered at the next Committee meeting. 

It was discussed that Councillors are not employees of the Council and do not 
have the benefit of safeguards in employment legislation if they suffer 
intimidation. The Council does seek to support Councillors to undertake their 
duties safely and without fear. In undertaking activities as a Councillor they are 
protected by the same legislation relating to intimidation or threats as to any 
member of the public. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

21  Advice to Councillors - Request for References

A report was brought to Committee to review the current advice, last issued in 
December 2016, to Councillors who are requested to provide a reference and 
to also provide any proposals for change to the advice to be adopted by the 
Council. 

Page 3



Standards Committee
Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

It was noted that Councillors are often requested to provide references for 
various purposes and previous advice has been sought on how such requests 
should be responded to. 

There are no legal obligations on Councillors to provide a reference nor are 
there any legal restrictions. Nevertheless, Councillors should not provide 
personal reference on any matters where the Council is involved in anyway; 
otherwise, there could be a potential breach of the code. Furthermore, 
councillors providing personal references are advised that the contents are 
honest and factual. Any responsibility, liability or any other consequence 
arising from providing a personal reference would rest entirely with the 
Councillor concerned, and not with the Council.

RESOLVED – That the recommendations for change be presented for 
agreement at full Council. 

22  Complaints Update

The Director for HR, Legal & Governance updated the Members on complaints 
received regarding Members conduct under the Arrangements for dealing with 
complaints about the Code of Conduct for Members. 

It was noted that two complaints were received in June 2019 and further 
details were requested by the Monitoring Officer alongside the completion of 
the complaint form (a requirement of the Procedure). There were no 
completed forms received, so both complaints were closed. 

A further complaint was received about a Parish Councillor and mediation was 
suggested however, this proposal was not progressed as the complainant did 
not agree. 

In the absence of which the Monitoring Officer further considered in 
consultation with the Independent Person, if the complaint merited formal 
investigation and if this would be both reasonable and proportionate. In this 
context under paragraph 3.2 of the Arrangements for dealing with complaints 
about the Code of Conduct, where `the Authority makes a reasonable offer of 
local resolution, but it is rejected by the Page 19 Agenda Item 8 complainant, 
the Monitoring Officer can take account of this in deciding whether the 
complaint merits formal investigation. 

The Monitoring Officers conclusion in this case, was that given there was an 
opportunity to resolve the complaint via local resolution and in the alternative 
the resources needed to investigate further would not be proportionate to the 
allegations; he had to conclude there was no overriding public benefit in 
carrying out a full investigation.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

Page 4



Standards Committee
Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 5



D:\blackburn\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\7\AI00002761\$ub3v22qb.doc

        
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING:     STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE:                       
AGENDA ITEM NO.: 

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED : 

PRINT NAME: 

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Version 1 1 07/01/2020 
 

 

 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF HR & LEGAL &  
GOVERNANCE 
 
TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
ON: 15th January 2020 
 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Personal Safety Guide for Councillors  
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To approve a local Personal Safety Guide for Councillors incorporating a local Guide to handling 
intimidation to supplement the LGA Guide published on 4th July 2019. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Standards Committee is asked: 
 

1. To note the action taken to date following the publication of the LGA Guide in July 2019  
2. To approve the local short Personal Safety Guide for members. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

On 4th July 2019, the Local Government Association (LGA) published its Guide to handling 
intimidation for Councillors.  The Guide is available to download in full via the link below. 
 
www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-intimidation 
 
The guide covers topics such as how to handle abuse, both face-to-face, letters or online, and 
the legal and practical remedies, including the nature of the criminal offences involved and the 
LGA have confirmed this will be continuously updated with the latest advice and information 
available. 
 
The Monitoring Officer circulated the link to the Guide to all Councillors in Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council on the date of publication and advised that the Standards Committee 
would consider a review of the Guide alongside our current local general advice to members.  At 
their meeting in October 2019 the Standards Committee discussed the Guide and suggested 
that a shortened local Guide be produced to supplement the national guide. This has been 
drafted by officers and due to the General Election was circulated in draft form to all elected 
members to assist them in the event of any issues arising during the campaigning.  It is now 
proposed that the Standards Committee consider recommending to the Full Council the formal 
adoption of the local Guide re-titled to Personal Safety Guide for Councillors to supplement that 
produced by the LGA. 
 
Both Guides to be available on the Council’s website for easy access. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/councillors-guide-handling-intimidation


Version 1 2 07/01/2020 
 

4. RATIONALE 
 

The Standards Committee’s role and function includes oversight of the development of quality 
information being provided to members in their roles as decision makers and Ward councillors.  
It also includes the direct provision of related member development training and advice, 
promoting high standards in the conduct of council business. The national Guide in its 
introduction describes becoming and serving as a councillor as a responsibility, a privilege and 
a hugely rewarding un
[...]
etermine if the incident is intimidation based on the theoretical opinion of the 
average person.

Decide – determine whether you want to continue receiving communications from the individual or group 
and block or mute if on social media where appropriate. Decide if you want to pursue any action to inhibit 
the ability of the individual or group to approach you.

Specific safety tips
A number of safety tips have been compiled from a variety of sources including guidance from councillors, 
which have been shared during training sessions. They relate to the different activities councillors are 
involved in as part of their role and come from the Police and from personal safety agencies. Most of the 
approaches are simply common sense. The full list can be found at the end of this document.

You must always check the Caution list located on the Intranet here prior to any visit or meeting with 
someone not known to you.

Incident reporting
If you are involved in an incident, or have concerns around an individual’s behaviour, it is important to 
report this to the Democratic Services team. 
An incident report must be completed as soon as possible after an event, whilst memories are fresh and 
so that issues can be investigated and appropriate action taken. This should be forwarded to the Health 
and Wellbeing team.

If the incident involves acts of a potential criminal nature the Police Authority have created a helpful 
guide to understanding what constitutes criminal acts and how you can report this. You can access this 
information by clicking the link below:

https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/pdf_file/Joint-Guidance-for-Candidates-in-
Elections.pdf 

- This link provides information about common cyber attacks seen against those in politics, and 
suggests preventative measures https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-for-individuals-in-
politics. . 
Key Contact Information: Report an incident -   report.ncsc.gov.uk   or incidents@ncsc.gov.uk 
[...]
e.
Harmful or Dangerous Content: Content that aims to encourage dangerous or illegal activities that risk 
serious physical harm or death is not allowed on YouTube.

Please report content that violates our policies. Instructions for reporting violations of our Community 
Guidelines are available here. If you need to report more than one piece of content or wish to submit a 
more detailed report for review, use the reporting tool. This can be used to highlight a user's comments, 
videos and provide additional information about any concerns. The in-product reporting tool can be used 
for targeted abuse.
Once content has been reported, YouTube’s Trust & Safety team reviews it. Reviewers evaluate flagged 
videos against all our YouTube Community Guidelines and policies. If a video is found to violate our 
policies, it will be removed from YouTube. If a strike is particularly egregious or a whole channel is found 
in violation of YouTube’s Community Guidelines, we may remove the channel and its videos immediately. 
Comments can be turned off for any video by the uploader or managed by requiring pre-approval before

Page 18

mailto:ukpublicpolicy@google.com


Version 1.2 05/12/2019

they are posted publicly .Full details on the comment moderation features can be found here. You can 
also contact our team directly at ukpublicpolicy@google.com

Page 19

mailto:ukpublicpolicy@google.com


Version 1 1 07/01/2020 
 

 

 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF HR & LEGAL &  
GOVERNANCE 
 
TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
ON: 15th January 2020 
 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Member Training - Update  
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To review the Member training programme 2019/20. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Standards Committee is asked: 
 

1. To note the report as presented and endorse the continued digitisation of training 
interventions for elected members.  

2. To make any recommendations for changes to the Member Training Programme and 
recommendations for the development of further e-learning courses. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

In 2018/19, the Council undertook a programme of training reflecting the `all out` nature of the 
elections and the creation of the revised Council Constitution and election of 51 Councillors.  
  
Members training and development is under the remit of the Standards Committee and a copy 
of the programme agreed and updated for this year is attached (Appendix 1).  The programme 
includes items that this Committee has considered as mandatory and areas that the committee 
felt necessary for members to be aware of in carrying out their duties as a Councillor.   
  
Councillors also increasingly having access to the `MeLearning platform which provides a range 
of `online` training courses supplementing this training    
 

4. RATIONALE 
 

At their meeting in June the Committee received a presentation on the MeLearning e-learning 
solution, confirmed the move to e training, and noted the selection of courses now open and 
available to all members. The committee also discussed the identification of additional 
areas/courses that they would like to see covered/developed for the platform. 
 
This was in response to a number of issues that members had with regular `face to face` 
training events.   Now as part of the Digital Strategy, many courses for staff (and partners) in the 
Council are now managed through `e-learning` which addresses many of the concerns raised 
by Members who have traditionally only accessed `face to face` training events.  However 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Version 1 2 07/01/2020 
 

members increasingly felt that `face to face` training was not always accessible, clashing with 
personal/work commitments or political surgery or community meetings.  Organisationally due to 
such issues it was always very difficult to finds times and dates which are convenient to 51 
councillors at the same time.  
  
It is also recognised that people learn in different ways and at varying speeds depending on the 
nature of the learning taking place.  E-learning offered a solution which means that people can 
learn at their own pace, privately and without peer or other pressures.  E-learning is available 24 
hours a day which again given today’s society is often considered a valuable option for people 
with very busy lives.  
 
A report is attached which demonstrates the impact the e-learning solution has on learning 
opportunities across internal staff, members and external partners who utilise the system.  This 
report demonstrates that there have been over 43,000 course completions to date on a wide 
and varied range of topics. 
  
It is in this context that in creating this year’s training programme for members, that the 
emphasis was very much focussed on moving to a majority e-learning platform for most 
councillor training in 2019/20.  
 
To date the experience of Councillors has been mixed and the Committee will be provided with 
an up to date position at the meeting. 
  
Last year it was agreed that regularly throughout the year there should be the consideration of 
some general strategic briefings for all members covering key elements of their roles and 
responsibilities.  This preferably and more appropriately being `face to face` as set out in the 
chart attached.  These have been retained in the programme for this year.  
 

5.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct policy implications from the report.  
 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None, although the increased utilisation of the digital solution to learning and development will 
result in the delivery of efficiency savings already assumed in the budget. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The attendance of Members of the Planning and Highways Committee and Licensing 
Committee at Mandatory Training is a legal requirement and reflects the current legislation. 
Attendance at other mandatory courses (Data Protection, etc) whilst not being a legal 
requirement are seen as good practice.  
 

8.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Membe
[...]
 495
214 246
150 158

1451 1530
400 535
782 855
292 337
227 279
347 389

16 21

4 11
12 18

43752 51740

Page 32



Version 1 1 07/01/2020 
 

 

 

REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF HR & LEGAL &  
GOVERNANCE 
 
TO: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
ON: 15 January 2020 
 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Guidance  on Handling Personal Reference Requests  
 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To consider the proposed revised guidance  to Councillors in responding to requests for 
personal references. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Standards Committee is asked: 
 

1. To consider and approve the revised guidance to Councillors (as contained in the 
Appendix A) in responding to requests for personal references.  

2. Subject to 1 above, to recommend to Council to adopt and thereafter request that all 
councillors comply with the guidance issued.   

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Committee on 23 October 2019 considered the report on advice for Councillors handling 
reference requests and referred to the advice issued in December 2016.  The discussion 
referred to some recent issues experienced by some Councillors when requested for personal 
references by their constituents.   Advice from the Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer 
can be sought by Councillors as and when needed.  However, the Committee suggested that an 
updated Guidance on personal references would be helpful covering references for passport 
applications, criminal matters in court and employment related matters.  
Advice was last issued in December 2016 and requests have been made for this advice to be 
reviewed and if appropriate, updated and re-issued. 
 
 

4. RATIONALE 
 

The Standards Committee’s role and function includes oversight of the development of quality 
information and support being provided to members in their roles as decision makers and Ward 
councillors.  It also includes the direct provision of related member development training and 
advice, promoting high standards in the conduct of council business.  
 

5.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct policy implications from the report.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Version 1 2 07/01/2020 
 

 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications from this report. 
 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal obligations on councillors to provide a reference or testimonials, nor are 
there any legal restrictions.  However, Councillors should not provide personal references on 
any matters where the Council is involved in anyway; otherwise there could be a potential 
breach of the Code of Conduct.  
In relation to other matters, any personal reference provided by a Councillor should not have 
any inference that it is connected in any way to, or on behalf of the Council.  The Council may 
therefore adopt appropriate and reasonable safeguards to ensure this.   
Also, councillors providing personal references are advised that the contents must be honest 
and factual. Any responsibility, liability or any other consequence arising from providing a 
personal reference would rest entirely with the Councillor concerned, and not with the Council.   
 

8.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Once considered and adopted by the Council there are no additional resource implications from 
the review of the Guidance by the Standards Committee. 
 

9. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no equality implications from the update of the guidance as this will be in accordance 
with the Member Code of Conduct and wider legislation. 

 
10. CONSULTATIONS 
 

The Standards Committee is being consulted via this report and any recommendations for 
change will be presented for agreement at full council. 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Asad Laher, Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Date:   18th December  2019 

Page 34



Appendix A

Guidance for Members – Handling Reference Requests 

Councillors are on occasion asked to provide character or other references on behalf of a ward 
resident or acquaintance. In certain circumstances it may be appropriate 
[...]
ents issued by HM Passport Office.   The current requirements (Dec 2019) for 
countersigning UK passport application forms are that the Councillor can only countersign if 
they have personally known the individual for at least 2 years, live in the UK and hold a 
current British or Irish passport.  When countersigning the application, the Councillor will 
need to enter their current British passport number.

When signing the application form, Councillors are reminded to check that the name on the 
form matches that of the individual that has presented the form, and that the photograph 
(which is also to be signed) is a current likeness of the individual. As a general reminder, a 
Councillor must not sign an application form for any person who is related by birth or by 
marriage, involved in a relationship with the applicant or residing at the same address.  
Under no circumstances should Councillors sign a blank or partially completed application
form.

Countersignatories may be contacted by HM Passport Office for more information.

Councillor should always also check the HM Passport website for the latest advice for 
countersignatories.

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-passport-office

 

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-passport-office


 

 

 

REPORT OF: The Monitoring Officer 
 
TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE:                      15 January 2020 
 

 
 

SUBJECT:                 Complaints Update to the Standards Committee 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
  

To update Members on complaints received regarding Members conduct under the 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct for Members 
up to 30th November 2019. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Committee is asked to note the update report.   
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
The Committee has a role in considering any complaints received relating to the 
conduct of Members of the Borough Council, co-opted Members and Parish 
Councils in its area. Members will be aware that not all complaints are proceeded 
with for various reasons (unsubstantiated complaints, vexatious complaints etc.) 
however it is important that members are aware of receipt of these and legitimate 
complaints that are being processed and progressed. 
 
Members of the Committee are to be kept up to date on receipt of all complaints and 
progress at meetings of the Standards Committee where appropriate subject to any 
relevant provisions relating to confidentiality.  
 
Further to the report at their meeting in October 2019 the Committee is advised that 
during October 2019 a complaint was received regarding an elected members 
alleged conduct towards an officer.  Following a meeting with the complainant 
supported by a Deputy Monitoring Officer the elected member offered an apology, 
which was accepted, by the officer concerned and therefore no further action was 
required under the procedure.  
 
Up to 30th November 2019 there were no further complaints received under the 
Members Complaints Procedures.  
  

4. RATIONALE 
 
The Localism Act requires Councils to put in place mechanisms for reporting and 
investigation of complaints. This report provides information for the Standards 
Committee in a clear and transparent way to ensure that all members of the 
committee are aware of complaints received, progress and outcomes. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Council has adopted the Code and the arrangements for dealing with member 
complaints, which it must follow when a formal complaint is received.   

 

6. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
A governance framework in local authorities is necessary to promote and maintain 
high ethical standards, and to ensure public confidence.   

 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None contained in this report. 

 
8. CONSULTATIONS 

 
The Council’s arrangements for promoting and maintaining high standards of 
conduct have been discussed by the Standards Committee and the arrangements 
for dealing with complaints about the Code of Conduct for Members are the subject 
of this report, to ensure openness and transparency to Members of the Committee 
on complaints received and progress.   

 
Chief Officer/Member 
Contact Officer:   David Fairclough 
Date:  30th December 2019 
 
Background Papers: The Localism Act 2011 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	4 Personal Safety for Elected Members
	Personal-safety-for-elected-members

	5 Member Training 2019/2020 Update
	Appendix 1 - Classroom Member Training 2019-20
	Copy of Copy of Appendix 2 - MeLearning Platform Online course list and usage

	6 Guidance for Councillors on Personal References
	Appendix Guidance for councillors.referernce requests

	7 Complaints Update



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 January 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors; Afzal (Chair) Casey, Gunn, McGurk, Pearson, Slater 
and Whittle.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Tassadaq Hussain, Paul Fletcher and Stewart 
Wright (Independent Members) 
 
OFFICERS – David Fairclough, Asad Laher, Graham Fawcett, Fiona 
Eastwood, Rachel Hutchinson and Shannon Gardiner.  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

23   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Alan Eastwood (Independent Person).  
 

24   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd October 
2019, be agreed as a correct record.  
 

25   Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

26   Personal Safety for Elected Members 
 
Members of the Committee were asked to approve a local Personal Safety 
Guide for Councillors incorporating a local Guide to handling intimidation to 
supplement the LGA (Local Government Association) Guide published on 4th 
July 2019.  
 
The LGA Guide covered topics such as how to handle abuse, both face-to-
face, letters or online, and the legal and practical remedies, including the 
nature of the criminal offences involved and the LGA confirmed this would be 
continuously updated with the latest advice and information available. 
 
The Monitoring Officer circulated a link to the Guide to all Councillors in 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council on the date of publication and 
advised that the Standards Committee would consider a review of the Guide 
alongside our current local general advice to members.  
 
At the Standards Committee meeting in October 2019, Members discussed 
the Guide and suggested that a shortened local Guide be produced to 
supplement the national guide. This had been drafted by officers and due to 
the General Election was circulated in draft form to all Elected Members to 
assist them in the event of any issues arising during the campaigning. It was 
now proposed that the Standards Committee consider recommending to the 
Full Council the formal adoption of the local Guide re-titled to Personal Safety 
Guide for Councillors to supplement that produced by the LGA 



Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

 
Discussions took place regarding the Personal Safety Guide and how 
accessible it would be for Members. It was noted that both Guides were to be 
available on the Council’s website and for Members to save any affiliated links 
to their desktops for easy access. 
 
Within the Personal Safety Guide was a link to the Caution list and it was 
advised to always check the list proper to any visit or meeting with someone 
not known to the Members. It was noted that the Caution list was monitored 
and recorded how many times the list was visited so that it was not being 
mistreated.   
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

- That the local short Personal Safety Guide for Members be approved 
- That the Personal Safety Guide be recommended to the Full Council for 

formal adoption  
 

27   Member Training 2019/2020 Update 
 
A report was brought to Committee which reviewed the Member training 
programme 2019/20.  
 
At a previous Committee meeting the Members discussed the identification of 
additional areas and courses that they would like to see covered/developed for 
the programme. This was in response to a number of issues that Members 
had with regular `face to face` training events which was not always 
accessible due to work/personal commitments or political surgeries.  
 
As part of the Digital Strategy, many courses for staff (and partners) in the 
Council were now managed through `e-learning` which addressed many of the 
concerns raised by Members who had traditionally only accessed `face to 
face` training events. It was noted that over 46,000 courses had been 
completed and over 50,000 people had been enrolled.  
 
It is also recognised that people learnt in different ways and at varying speeds 
depending on the nature of the learning taking place. E-learning offered a 
solution which meant that people could learn at their own pace, privately and 
without peer or other pressures.  
 
E-learning was available 24 hours a day which was often considered a 
valuable option for people with very busy lives and was easily accessible for 
Members as the application for E-learning had been placed on each Members 
desktop.  
 
To date the experience of Councillors had been mixed. and the Committee 
would be provided with an up to date position at the meeting. It had previously 
been agreed that regularly throughout the year there should be the 
consideration of some general strategic briefings for all Members covering key 
elements of their roles and responsibilities.   
 
Rachel Hutchinson, Resilience and Emergency Planning Manager delivered a 
presentation to the Committee that advised Members of MeLearning training 



Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

around Resilience and Emergency. The MeLearning system had a basic level 
of information which was essential for all Elected Member to be aware of. The 
training would assist Members in an emergency and how to share information 
to their constituents.  
 
The Resilience and Emergency Planning training would be held annually, at 
any time of the year, and would be refreshed every other year or as necessary 
by Resilience and Emergency Planning team. The annual training would 
provide specific awareness of range of additional scenarios, relevant 
information and the opportunity to ask detailed questions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

- That the continued digitisation of training interventions for Elected 
Members be endorsed and that the report be noted.  

- That the Members be enrolled onto the Resilience and Emergency 
Training as a priority  

- That the Members were made aware of the MeLearning icon located on 
their Council tablet/computer  

 
28   Guidance for Councillors on Personal References 

 
Members were requested to consider the proposed revised guidance to 
Councillors in responding to requests for personal references.  
 
The Standards Committee on 23rd October 2019 considered the report on 
advice for Councillors handling reference requests and referred to the advice 
issued in December 2016. The discussion referred to recent issues 
experienced by some Councillors when requested for personal references by 
their constituents.  
 
Advice from the Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer could be sought 
by Councillors as and when needed. However, the Committee suggested that 
an updated Guidance on personal references would be helpful covering 
references for passport applications, criminal matters in court and employment 
related matters. Advice was last issued in December 2016 and requests had 
been made for this advice to be reviewed and if appropriate, updated and re-
issued. 
 
Discussion took place regarding personal experiences when being 
approached for a personal references and passport applications. Members 
were informed that there was no legal obligation to provide a reference or 
testimonials, nor were there any legal restrictions. It was noted that Councillors 
should not provide personal references on any matters where the Council was 
involved anyway; otherwise there could be a potential breach of the Code of 
Conduct.  
 
RESOLVED  -  
 

- That the revised guidance for Councillors on Handling Reference 
Requests be approved  

- That the Council be recommended to adopt the guidance and thereafter 
request that all Councillors comply with the guidance issued.  

 



Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 15th January, 2020 

29   Complaints Update 
 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on complaints received 
regarding Members under the Arrangements for dealing with complaints about 
the Code of Conduct for Members up to 30th November 2019.  
 
It was noted that during October 2019 a complaint was received regarding an 
Elected Members alleged conduct towards an officer. Following a meeting with 
the complainant, supported by a Deputy Monitoring Officer, the Elected 
Member offered an apology which was accepted by the officer concerned and 
therefore no further action was required under the pressure.  
 
Up to 30th November 2019 there was no further complaints received under the 
Members Complaints Procedures.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


